on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was :

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 633,415 287,361 110,373 91,874

Financial liabilities (183,765) (202,297) (160,677) (175,842)

449,650 85,064 (50,304) (83,968)

Floating rate instruments

Financial liabilities (1,905) (56,618) (477) (56,618)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased)
post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remained constant.

Group Company

Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2024

Floating rate instruments (14) 14 (4) 4

2023

Floating rate instruments (430)  430 (430) 430

33.	 Financial instruments (continued)

33.6	 Market risk (continued)

33.6.1	C urrency risk (continued)

	 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 A 10% (2023 : 10%) strengthening of the RM against the following currencies at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency
exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remained constant and ignores any impact of forecasted